Instruction Booklet IB158009EN
Effective October 2018
Supersedes November 2016 Rev.3
Contents
Description	 Page
1. Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                             2
2. Equalizer 2 Series catalog number. . . . . . . . . .           3
3. Equalizer 2 Series product nameplate. . . . . . . .         3

weight of 4.15 lbs (1.81 kg).
The Equalizer 2 Series is available in eight feature options, see
Section 10, Ordering guidelines for more details.
1.3 Safety precautions
m WARNING
WARNING – SHOCK HAZARD – DO NOT OPEN.
AVERTISSEMENT – RISQUE DE CHOC – NE PAS OUVRIR.
WARNING NO SERVICEABLE PARTS.
ATTENTION : AUCUNE PIÈCE REMPLACABLE OU RÉPARABLE.
A LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN MUST COMPLETE ALL
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), STATE, AND
LOCAL CODES, OR OTHER APPLICABLE COUNTRY CODES.  ALL APPLICABLE
LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES SUPERSEDE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CHECK THE VOLTAGE-RATING LABEL LOCATED ON THE SIDE OF THE SPD
TO VERIFY THAT THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM’S VOLTAGE AND WIRING
CONFIGURATION ARE THE SAME AS THE SPD.
CONDUCTING DIELECTRIC, MEGGAR, OR HI-POTENTIAL TESTING WITH
THE SPD INSTALLED WILL CAUSE INTERNAL DAMAGE TO THE SPD.  THE
SPD WILL CAUSE THE TEST TO FAIL.
IMPROPER INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE DEATH, INJURY AND
EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.  FOLLOW ALL WARNINGS AND CAUTIONS.
COMPLETELY READ AND UNDERSTAND THE INFORMATION IN THIS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL BEFORE ATTEMPTING TO INSTALL OR OPERATE
THIS EQUIPMENT.
ARC FLASH DURING INSTALLATION COULD CAUSE INJURY OR DEATH.
USE APPROPRIATE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND EQUIPMENT FOR ARC
FLASH PROTECTION.
INSTALLING A PROTECTION DEVICE WHICH IS UNDER RATED FOR THE
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM VOLTAGE CAN CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION.
CHECK THE FACILITY’S GROUNDING SYSTEM. ALL GROUNDING, BONDING
AND EARTHING PRACTICES MUST MEET NEC, CEC AND LOCAL APPROVED
PRACTICES. A POOR GROUND, OR A GROUNDING / BONDING VIOLATION
WILL SERIOUSLY AFFECT THE SPD’S ABILITY TO FUNCTION AS SPECIFIED.
3
Instruction Booklet IB158009EN
Effective October 2018
Installation instructions for Eaton Innovative Technology﻿
Equalizer 2 Series surge protective device (SPD)﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
2. Equalizer 2 Series catalog number
Each Eaton Innovative Technology Equalizer 2 Series unit is identified
by a catalog number, see Table 1.  The number identifies the param-
eters that make up the unit.
Table 1.  Catalog Numbering System
For example, an Equalizer 2 unit with a catalog number of
EQ2003Y101-8, where:
EQ = Equalizer 2 Series
200 = peak surge current rating (50 kA – 200 kA)
3Y101 = voltage code and system configuration
8 = feature option (1 – 8)
See Section 10. Ordering guidelines for additional surge current kA
ratings, voltage codes and feature options.
3. Equalizer 2 Series product nameplate
Each Eaton Innovative Technology Equalizer 2 Series unit has a
nameplate affixed to the side of the unit that identifies the catalog
number and operating parameters.  The catalog # consists of letters
and numbers which identify the Equalizer 2 Series, kA rating, voltage
code, and feature option as shown in Figure 1.
Figure 1. Equalizer 2 Series Product Nameplate.
4. Installation
m WARNING
A LICENSED/QUALIFIED ELECTRICIAN MUST COMPLETE ALL
INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL
ELECTRIC CODE (NEC), CANADIAN ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC), STATE, AND
LOCAL CODES, OR OTHER APPLICABLE COUNTRY CODES.  ALL APPLICABLE
LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODES SUPERSEDE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
INSTALLING AN SPD THAT IS IMPROPERLY RATED FOR THE ELECTRICAL
SYSTEM VOLTAGE COULD CREATE A POTENTIALLY HAZARDOUS
CONDITION, RESULTING IN INJURY OR EQUIPMENT DAMAGE.
CHECK THE VOLTAGE-RATING LABEL LOCATED ON THE SIDE OF THE SPD
TO VERIFY THAT THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM’S VOLTAGE AND WIRING
CONFIGURATION ARE THE SAME AS THE SPD.
TO PROVIDE THE BEST PROTECTION FOR SENSITIVE ELECTRICAL
EQUIPMENT THE 10 AWG WIRES SHOULD BE LESS THAN 14” IN LENGTH,
TWISTED TOGETHER AND THEN BOUNDED.
AVOID USING 90° CONDUIT ELBOWS AND KEEP THE CONDUIT RUN AS
SHORT AND STRAIGHT AS POSSIBLE.  SEE FIGURES 2 AND 3.
WHEN MOUNTING THE SPD OUTDOORS, USE WEATHERPROOF CONDUIT
AND FITTINGS TO MAINTAIN THE ENCLOSURE’S NEMA TYPE 4X RATING.
FOR USE ON CIRCUITS DELIVERING UP TO 5000 RMS AMPS.  CONVIENT Á
DES CIRCUITS PRODUCISANT AU PLUS 5000 A EFF.
Before installing an Eaton Equalizer 2 Series unit:
1.	 Verify that the area is clear of any dirt, debris or clutter that may
hamper the installation process.
2.	 Verify that there is enough space to install the Equalizer 2 device.
See Figures 4 & 5 for dimensions.
3.	 Confirm that the system voltage and wiring configuration is the
same as the Equalizer 2 device you are installing.  See Section
5. Wiring Diagrams.
4.	 Check the facility grounding system.  All grounding, bonding, and
earthing must meet the NEC, CEC and any other national, state
and local electrical codes.
5.	 An insulated grounding conductor that is identical in size and
insulation material and thickness to the grounded and unground-
ed circuit supply conductors, except that it is green with or with-
out one or more yellow stripes, is to be installed as part of the
circuit that supplies the Equalizer 2 Series unit.
6.	 Refer to Table 250-122 of the NEC to select the appropriate size
of the grounding conductor.  This grounding conductor is to be
grounded to earth at the service equipment or other acceptable

﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
10. Ordering guidelines
Figure 14. Ordering Guidelines
11. Voltage configurations per enclosure size
P1 Enclosure P2 Enclosure
1P101/1P201/1P400	 50kA – 200kA NN501	 50kA – 200kA
1S101	 50kA – 100kA 1S101	 120kA – 200kA
3Y101/3Y201/3Y300	 50kA – 100kA 3Y101/3Y201/3Y300	 120kA – 200kA
NN201/NN400	 50kA – 100kA NN201/NN400	 120kA – 200kA
3D101	 50kA – 100kA 3D101	 120kA – 200kA
                                                           EQ   200  3Y101  8
Series kA Rating Voltage Code
                         Options
1P101 – 120V Single Phase (2W +G)
 1P201 – 277V Single Phase (2W +G)
 1P400 – 480V Single Phase (2W +G)
 1S101 – 120/240V Split Phase (3W +G)
 NN201 – 240V Delta (3W + G)
 NN400 – 480V Delta (3W + G)
NN501 – 600V Delta (3W + G)
3D101 – 240V High Leg Delta (4W + G)
3Y101 – 120/208VWye (4W + G)
3Y201 – 277/480V Wye (4W + G)
3Y300 – 347/600V Wye (4W + G)
       Options
050kA  per Phase
080kA  per Phase
100kA  per Phase
120kA  per Phase
150kA  per Phase
160kA  per Phase
200kA  per Phase
                         Options
1 – No Options*
2 – Filtering, UL1283 6th Edition
3 – Audible Alarm*
4 – Form C Relay*
5 – Audible Alarm and Form C Relay*
6 – Filtering and Audible Alarm
7 – Filtering and Form C Relay
8 – Filtering, Audible Alarm and Form C Relay
*Type 1 SPD's, all others are Type 2 SPD's.
Features
       Equalizer 2
10
Instruction Booklet IB158009EN
Effective October 2018
Installation instructions for Eaton Innovative Technology﻿
Equalizer 2 Series surge protective device (SPD)﻿
﻿﻿
EATON www.eaton.com
12. Warranty
Eaton warrants the Equalizer 2 to be free from defects in both
workmanship and materials for a period of five years, ten years if
the product is properly registered, from the date of delivery to the
purchaser.  To register, go to www.eaton.com/itvss and click on the
warranty registration icon.
Eaton assumes no risk or liability for results of the use of the prod-
uct purchased, including but not limiting the generality of the forego-
ing:
(1) The use in combination with any electrical or electronic compo-
nents, circuits, systems, assemblies or any other materials or sub-
stances.
(2) Unsuitability of any product for use in any circuit or assembly.
Purchaser’s rights under the warranty shall consist solely of requir-
ing Eaton to repair, or at Eaton’s sole discretion, replace, free of
charge, F.O.B. factory, any defective items received at said factory
within said term determined by Eaton to be defective. The giving of
or failure to give any advice or recommendations by Eaton shall not
constitute any warranty by or impose any liability upon Eaton AND
IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER WARRANTIES EXPRESSED,
IMPLIED OR STATUTORY AS TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS
FOR PURPOSE SOLD, PRODUCTIVENESS OR ANY OTHER